

No. 16-833

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE  
OF THE NAACP, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Penda D. Hair  
Caitlin A. Swain  
Leah J. Kang  
FORWARD JUSTICE  
1401 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

Dale E. Ho  
Julie A. Ebenstein  
Cecillia D. Wang  
Sophia Lin Lakin  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

*Counsel for Respondents  
(See Inside Cover for  
Additional Counsel)*

Daniel T. Donovan  
*Counsel of Record*  
Susan M. Davies  
Michael A. Glick  
K. Winn Allen  
Ronald K. Anguas, Jr.  
John J. Song  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202)-879-5000  
ddonovan@kirkland.com

Anita S. Earls  
Allison J. Riggs  
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR  
SOCIAL JUSTICE  
1415 Highway 54, Suite 101  
Durham, NC 27707

Irving Joyner  
P.O. Box 374  
Cary, NC 27512

David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

Christopher Brook  
ACLU OF NORTH CAROLINA  
LEGAL FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 28004  
Raleigh, NC 27611-8004

Marc E. Elias  
Bruce V. Spiva  
Elisabeth C. Frost  
Amanda Callais  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005

Abha Khanna  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue  
Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101

Joshua L. Kaul  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1 E. Main Street, Suite 201  
Madison, WI 53703

January 30, 2017

## COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

In the decision below, the Fourth Circuit applied this Court’s settled analysis from *Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977), and concluded that North Carolina’s “very justification for [Session Law 2013-381 (“SL 2013-381”)] hinges **explicitly** on race—specifically [the] concern that African Americans . . . had too much access to the franchise.” App. 40a (emphasis in original). The Fourth Circuit consequently held that SL 2013-381 violates the Fourteenth Amendment and Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act because it was enacted with discriminatory intent.

The following questions are presented:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Session Law 2013-381 .....	3
B. Proceedings Below .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	10
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Fact-Bound Ruling Applied the Well-Established <i>Arlington</i> <i>Heights</i> Framework and Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review.....	10
A. The Fourth Circuit Properly Considered the North Carolina–Specific Context of SL 2013- 381.....	11
B. The Fourth Circuit Properly Determined That SL 2013-381 Would Bear More Heavily On African-American Voters.....	14
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Reversal of the District Court’s Intent Finding Was Well Within Its Authority.....	16
D. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Call Into Question the Voting Laws of Other States. ....	18
1. Petitioners’ Predictions About the Impact of the Decision Below Are Incorrect and Have Already Been Disproven.....	18

2. A Finding That SL 2013-381 Was Enacted with Discriminatory Intent Does Not Render Suspect Other Voting Laws Enacted Under Different Circumstances.....	21
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with <i>Shelby County</i> .....	24
A. The Fourth Circuit Did Not Employ a Section 5 Retrogression Standard.....	25
B. The Fourth Circuit Did Not Unduly Rely on North Carolina’s Pre-1965 History of Official Racial Discrimination.....	27
III. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with the Decision of Any Other Court of Appeals. ....	30
A. The Decision Below is Consistent with the Fifth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Veasey</i> . ....	31
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Create “Confusion” about the Relevance of “Statistical” Evidence. ....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , No. 16-393 (U.S. Sept. 23, 2016).....	20
<i>Askew v. City of Rome</i> , 127 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016).....	28
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of L.A.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	26
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	33
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , 623 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	22
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Garza v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	26
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	34

<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....	7, 19, 28
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	26
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	21, 22
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Koszola v. FDIC</i> , 393 F.3d 1294 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	9, 23, 24, 28
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19, 20
<i>NAACP v. Gadsden Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 691 F.2d 978 (11th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>North Carolina v. League of Women Voters of N.C.</i> , No. 14-780 (2014) .....	24
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	35

<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	30
<i>Rivera v. Nibco, Inc.</i> , 372 F. App'x 757 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	22, 23, 29
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simmons v. Galvin</i> , 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>United Jewish Orgs. of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977).....	30
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walsdorf v. Bd. of Comm'rs for E. Jefferson Levee Dist.</i> , 857 F.2d 1047 (5th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>White v. Frank</i> , No. 92-1579, 1993 WL 411742 (4th Cir. 1993) (per curiam).....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
North Carolina Session Law 2013-381.....	<i>passim</i>



**Rules**

S. Ct. R. 10..... 11

**Other Authorities**

Anita S. Earls et al., *Voting Rights in North Carolina: 1982-2006*, 17 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Soc. Just. 577, 587 (2008) ..... 29

Daniel P. Tokaji, “Applying Section 2 to the New Vote Denial,” 50 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 439, 457 (2015)..... 12

Letter from U.S. Dep’t of Justice to Pitt Cty., N.C. (Apr. 30, 2012) ..... 30

Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, Felon Voting Rights (Sept. 29, 2016) ..... 22

Nat’l League of Cities, Municipal Elections, <http://www.nlc.org/build-skills-and-networks/resources/cities-101/city-officials/municipal-elections> ..... 22
